

MADHYA PRADESH ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

5th Floor, Metro Plaza, Bittan Market, Bhopal – 462 016 Ph: 0755-2430154, Fax: 2098 1055 Website: www.mperc.in, Email-secretary@mperc.nic.in

No. MPERC/2021/807

Bhopal Dated: -30/06/2021

Public Notice (Petition No. 05/2021)

Madhya Pradesh Electricity Regulatory Commission, under the provisions of Electricity Act, 2003 has determined the tariff for FY 2021-22 for electricity consumers of the State vide order dated 30th June, 2021. The tariff shall be made effective from 08th July, 2021 and shall be applicable till further issuance of next Retail supply Tariff order. Summary of the tariff is given below:

A. Tariff Schedule for Low Tension Consumers

1. Tariff Schedule- LV-1 Domestic

<u>LV 1.1</u> (Consumers having sanctioned load not more than 100 watts (0.1 kW) and consumption not more than 30 units per month)

Sr.		Monthly Fixe	d Charges (Rs.)	Energy Charges			
No.	Monthly Consumption	Urban areas	Rural areas	(paise per unit) Urban / Rural areas			
	1: Consumers having sanction	oned load not more th	nan 100 watts (0.1 kW)	and consumption not			
more	more than 30 units per month						
a	Up to 30 units	NIL	NIL	325			
b	Rs. 45 per connection per mo	onth as minimum charge	e is applicable to this cate	egory of consumers.			
LV 1.2							
1	Up to 50 units	64 per connection	50 per connection	413			
2	51 to 150 units	109 per connection	90 per connection	505			
3	151 to 300 units	24 for each 0.1 kW load	21 for each 0.1 kW load	645			
4	Above 300 units	25 for each 0.1 kW load	24 for each 0.1 kW load	665			
11	are applicable for above categories LV 1.2(ii) 5 Temporary connection for construction of own house 1.25 times the tariff applicable as per schedule LV1.2 (i)						
6	(max. up to three year) Temporary connection for social/ marriage purposes and religious functions.	70 for each one kW of sanctioned or connected or recorded load, whichever is highest, for each 24 hours duration or part thereof.	55 for each one kW of sanctioned or connected or recorded load, whichever is highest, for each 24 hours duration or part thereof.	830			
7	Supply through DTR meter for clusters of Jhuggi/Jhopadi till	NIL	NIL	355			

Sr.		Monthly Fixed Charges (Rs.)		Energy Charges		
No.	Monthly Consumption	Urban areas	Rural areas	(paise per unit) Urban / Rural areas		
	individual meters are provided					
conneo Jhuggi	Minimum Charges: Rs. 1000 per connection per month is applicable towards energy charges for temporary connection and no minimum charges are applicable for supply through DTR meter for clusters of Jhuggi/Jhopdi					
LV 1.	2 (iii)					
8	Un-metered connection in rural areas having connected load up to 500 watts	NA	98 per connection	75 units @ 510 per unit		

Minimum Charges: No minimum charges are applicable to this category of consumers.

Tariff Schedule LV - 2 NON-DOMESTIC:

Sr.		Monthly Fixe	Energy Charges			
No.	Monthly Consumption	Urban areas	Rural areas	(paise per unit) Urban / Rural areas		
LV 2.1						
1	Sanctioned load based tariff (only for connected load up to 10 kW)	153 per kW	122 per kW	640		
2	Demand based tariff Mandatory for Connected load above 10 kW	275 per kW or 220 per kVA of billing demand	235 per kW or 188 per kVA of billing demand	640		
LV 2.						
1	Sanctioned load based tariff (only for connected load up to 10 kW) On all units if monthly consumption is up to 50 units	82 per kW	67 per kW	630		
2	Sanctioned load based tariff (only for connected load up to 10 kW) On all units in case monthly consumption exceeds 50 units	138 per kW	117 per kW	780		
3	Demand based tariff (Mandatory for Connected load above 10 kW)	296 per kW or 237 per kVA of billing demand	214 per kW or 171 per kVA of billing demand	690		
4	Temporary connections including Multi point temporary connection at LT for Mela*	224 per kW or part thereof of sanctioned or connected or recorded load, whichever is the highest	195 per kW or part thereof of sanctioned or connected or recorded load whichever is the highest	870		
5	Temporary connection for marriage purposes at	87 for each kW or part thereof of	67 for each kW or part thereof of sanctioned	870 (Minimum consumption charges		

Sr.		Monthly Fixe	d Charges (Rs.)	Energy Charges
No.	Monthly Consumption	Urban areas	Rural areas	(paise per unit) Urban / Rural areas
	marriage gardens or marriage halls or any other premises covered under LV 2.1 and 2.2 categories	sanctioned or connected or recorded load, whichever is the highest for each 24 hours duration or part thereof	or connected or recorded load, whichever is the highest for each 24 hours duration or part thereof	shall be billed @ 6 Units per kW or part thereof of sanctioned or connected or recorded load, whichever is the highest for each 24 hours duration or part there of subject to a minimum of Rs.500/-)

* In case permission for organizing Mela is granted by Competent Authorities of the Government of Madhya Pradesh.

Tariff Schedule LV - 3 PUBLIC WATER WORKS AND STREET LIGHTS

Sr. No.	Monthly Consumption	Monthly Fixed Charge (Rs. per kW)	Energy Charges (paise per unit)
1	Municipal Corporation/ Cantonment board /Municipality / Nagar Panchayat	316	563
2	Gram Panchayat	144	532
3	Temporary supply	1.25 times the ap	plicable tariff

Minimum Charges: No Minimum Charges

Tariff Schedule LV - 4 LT INDUSTRIAL

S. No.	Category of consumers	Monthly Fixed Charge (Rs.)		Energy Charge (paise per unit) –
		Urban Areas	Rural Areas	Urban / Rural Area
4.1	Non seasonal consumers			
4.1 a	Demand based tariff* (Contract demand up to 150 HP/112kW)	320 per kW or 256 per kVA of billing demand	205 per kW or 164 per kVA of billing demand	660
4.1 b	Temporary connection	1.25 times of the applicable tariff		

* In case of consumers having contract demand up to 20 HP/15 kW, the energy charges and fixed charges shall be billed at a rate 30% less than the charges shown in above table for tariff category 4.1a.

Provided that consumers whose recorded maximum demand during a month is more than 20 HP/15kW, rebate of 30% shall not be applicable for that particular month.

	4.2 Seasonal Consumers (period of season shall not exceed 180 days continuously). If the declared season or off-season spreads over two tariff periods, then the tariff for the respective period shall be applicable.					
4.2 aDuring seasonNormal tariff as for Non seasonal consumersNormal tariff as for Non seasonal consumersNormal tariff as for for Non seasonal consumers						
4.2 b	During Off - season	Normal tariff as for Non- seasonal consumers on 10 % of contract demand or actual recorded demand, whichever is more	Normal tariff as for Non-seasonal consumers on 10 % of contract demand or actual recorded demand, whichever is more	120 % of normal tariff as for Non- seasonal consumers		

Tariff Schedule LV - 5 AGRICULTURE AND ALLIED ACTIVITIES

S. No.	Sub-Category	Monthly Fixed charges (Rs. per HP)	Energy charges (paise per unit)
LV- 5.1	•		
a) (i)	First 300 units per month	53	469
(ii)	Above 300 units up to 750 units in the month	64	572
(iii)	Rest of the units in the month	70	600
b)	Temporary connections	70	600
c)	DTR metered group consumers	Nil	459
LV-5.2	1		
a) (i)	First 300 units per month	53	469
(ii)	Above 300 units up to 750 units in the month	64	572
(iii)	Rest of the units in the month	70	600
b)	Temporary connections	70	600
LV-5.3	•		
a)	Up to 25 HP in urban areas	105 per HP	530
b)	Up to 25 HP in rural areas	82 per HP	510
c)	Demand based tariff (Contract demand and connected load up to 150 HP) (Mandatory above 25 HP) in urban areas	255 per kW or 204 per kVA of billing demand	600
d)	Demand based tariff (Contract demand and connected load up to 150 HP) (Mandatory above 25 HP) in rural areas	133 per kW or 106 per kVA of billing demand	600

For Agriculture flat rate consumers having load upto 10 HI
--

S. No.	Agriculture flat rate tariff exclusive of subsidy*.	Charges payable by the consumer in Rs. per HP (for period of 6 months) from April to September	Charges payable by the consumer in Rs. per HP (for period of 6 months) from October to March			
LV-5.4	LV-5.4					
a)	Three phase- urban	375	375			
b)	Three phase- rural	375	375			
c)	Single phase- urban	375	375			
d)	Single phase- rural	375	375			

For Agriculture flat rate consumers having load more than 10 HP

S. No.	Agriculture flat rate tariff exclusive of subsidy*.	Charges payable by the consumer in Rs. per HP (for period of 6 months) from April to September	Charges payable by the consumer in Rs. per HP (for period of 6 months) from October to March			
LV-5.4	LV-5.4					
a)	Three phase- urban	750	750			
b)	Three phase- rural	750	750			
c)	Single phase- urban	750	750			
d)	Single phase- rural	750	750			

Tariff Schedule LV - 6 E- VEHICLE / E-RICKSHAWS CHARGING STATIONS

S. No.	Category	Monthly Fixed Charges	Energy Charge (Paise/unit)
1	Electric Vehicle/ Rickshaw charging installations	Rs 100 per kVA or 125 per kW of Billing Demand	600

B. Tariff Schedule for High Tension Consumers

Tariff Schedule - HV - 1 RAILWAY TRACTION:

S. No.	Category of consumer	Monthly Fixed Charge (Rs. per kVA of billing demand per month)	Energy Charge (paise / unit)
1	Railway Traction on 132 kV / 220 kV	310	590

Note: A rebate of Rs. 2 per Unit in energy charges is applicable. This rebate shall be applicable up to FY 2021-22.

Sub category	Monthly Fixed Charge (Rs./kVA of billing demand per month)	Energy Charge for consumption up to 50% load factor (paise / unit)	Energy Charge for consumption in excess of 50% load factor (paise / unit)
11 kV		725	640
33 kV	675	715	620
132 kV	675	695	600
220 kV		672	576

Tariff Schedule - HV - 3

INDUSTRIAL, NON-INDUSTRIAL AND SHOPPING MALLS

S. No.	Sub-Category of consumer	Monthly Fixed Charge (Rs./kVA of billing demand per month)	Energy Charge for consumption up to 50% load factor (paise / unit)	Energy Charge for consumption in excess of 50% load factor (paise / unit)
3.1	Industrial			
	11 kV supply	347	710	610
	33 kV supply	570	705	600
	132 kV supply	660	662	565
	220/400 kV supply	660	620	520
3.2	Non-Industrial			
	11 kV supply	327	745	655
	33 kV supply	470	725	630
	132 kV supply	560	680	570
3.3	Shopping Malls			
	11 kV supply	336	725	650
	33 kV supply	388	715	610
	132 kV supply	520	665	590
3.4	Power intensive industries			
	33 kV supply	580	540	540
	132 kV supply	710	517	517
	220 kV supply	710	510	510

Category of consumers	Monthly Fixed Charge (Rs./kVA of billing demand per month)	Energy Charge for consumption up to 50% load factor (paise / unit)	Energy Charge for consumption in excess of 50% load factor (paise / unit)
During Season			
11 kV supply	367	695	590
33 kV supply	408	675	570
During Off-Sea	son		
11 kV supply	Rs. 367 on 10% of contract demand or actual recorded demand during the season, whichever is higher	834 i.e. 120% of seasonal Energy Charge	Not applicable
33 kV supply	Rs. 408 on 10% of contract demand or actual recorded demand during the season, whichever is higher	810 i.e. 120% of seasonal Energy Charge	Not applicable

Tariff Schedule - HV - 5 IRRIGATION, PUBLIC WATER WORKS AND OTHER THAN AGRICULTURAL

Sub-Category	Monthly Fixed Charge (Rs. / kVA of billing demand per month)	Energy Charge (paise per unit)
11 kV supply		602
33 kV supply	327	590
132 kV & above supply		550

Tariff Schedule - HV - 6

BULK RESIDENTIAL USERS

Category of consumers	Monthly Fixed Charge (Rs. / kVA of billing demand per month)	Energy Charge for consumption up to 50% load factor (paise / unit)	consumption in
For Tariff Sub-Category 6.1			
11 kV supply		625	560
33 kV supply	326	610	540
132 kV supply		590	520
For Tariff Sub-Category 6.2			

Category of consumers	Monthly Fixed Charge (Rs. / kVA of billing demand per month)	Energy Charge for consumption up to 50% load factor (paise / unit)	Energy Charge for consumption in excess of 50% load factor (paise / unit)
11 kV supply		625	560
33 kV supply	204	610	540
132 kV supply		550	510

Tariff Schedule - HV - 7

SYNCHRONIZATION OF POWER FOR GENERATORS CONNECTED TO THE GRID

Category	Energy Charge (Paise/unit)
For all Voltage levels of HV Category	960

Tariff Schedule - HV - 8 E- VEHICLE / E- RICKSHAWS CHARGING STATIONS

Category	Monthly Fixed Charges	Energy Charge (Paise/unit)
HT Supply	Rs 100 per KVA of Billing Demand	590

Note: The Retail Supply Tariff Order issued on 30th June, 2021 is available on the Commission's website <u>www.mperc.in</u> wherein all the terms and conditions specified under the tariff schedules LV and HV/EHV consumers are given in details and shall be applicable for the respective category of consumers. In case any dispute arises regarding interpretation and/or applicability of any section of this notice, the provisions of the Tariff Order for FY 2021-22 shall prevail.

By the order of the Commission **Secretary**